

FILED UNDER SEAL

FILED UNDER SEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

REDACTED BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 24-5089

IN RE: SEALED CASE

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney**

**CHRISELLEN R. KOLB
REBECCA G. ROSS**

*** DANIEL J. LENERZ
DC Bar #888283905
Assistant United States Attorneys**

*** Counsel for Oral Argument
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232
Washington, D.C. 20530
Daniel.Lenerz@usdoj.gov**

No. 24-mc-0007 (JEB)

(202) 252-6829

FILED UNDER SEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 Legal Framework 4

 Procedural History 8

 The Nondisclosure Order..... 8

 1. The Government’s Application 8

 2. The Court’s Orders..... 13

 The Subpoena and X’s Challenge 14

 The District Court’s Order 19

 Post-Appeal Developments..... 27

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 28

ARGUMENT 30

 I. Neither § 2705(b) Nor the First Amendment Categorically Preclude Multi-Subpoena, Multi-Provider Nondisclosure Orders. 30

 A. X Cannot Bring a Statutory Challenge and Its Claims Lack Merit in any Event..... 31

 1. X cannot challenge the order’s compliance with § 2705(b). 31

 2. Omnibus nondisclosure orders comply with § 2705(b). 33

 B. Omnibus Nondisclosure Orders Do Not Violate the First Amendment..... 42

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion When it Denied X’s Request for Access to the Government’s Application for a Nondisclosure Order..... 45

 A. Applicable Legal Principles and Standard of Review. 45

 B. Discussion. 47

III. X’s Fact-Specific Challenge to the Nondisclosure Order is Moot and Meritless. 60

CONCLUSION 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

330 W. Hubbard Rest. Corp. v. United States, 203 F.3d 990
(7th Cir. 2000) 37

Abourezk v. Regan, 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 46

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
898 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012) 27

Butterworth v. Smith, 494 U.S. 624 (1990)..... 3, 59

Carney v. American Univ., 151 F.3d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 31

Cent. & S. Motor Freight Tariff Ass’n v. United States, 843 F.2d 886
(6th Cir. 1988)..... 37

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 51

Clifford v. United States, 136 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 47, 56

* *Dietz v. Bouldin*, 579 U.S. 40 (2016) 3, 36

* *Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.*, 441 U.S. 211
(1979)..... 35, 45, 54

Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Government Auth.,
843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 47, 49

Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt, 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 53

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

FILED UNDER SEAL

In re Application for Cell Tower Records Under 18 U.S.C. 2703(d),
90 F. Supp. 3d 673, 677 (S.D. Tex. 2015) 34

In re Application of the U.S. for an Ord. Pursuant to
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d), 830 F. Supp. 2d 114 (E.D. Va. 2011)..... 32

In re Coughlin, 33 F.4th 600 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 34

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, No. 87-2215, 851 F.2d 860
(6th Cir. 1988) 52

In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Miller), 438 F.3d 1138
(D.C. Cir. 2006) 55

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Issued to Twitter, Inc.,
No. 3:17-mc-40-M-BN, 2017 WL 9287146
(N.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2017)..... 32

In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Facebook, No. 16-MC-1300 et al.,
2016 WL 9274455 (E.D.N.Y. May 12, 2016)..... 62

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, No. 00-1622, 223 F.3d 213
(3d Cir. 2000) 50, 57, 59

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, No. 18-3071, 912 F.3d 623
(D.C. Cir. 2019) 50

In re John Doe Corp., 675 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1982) 58

* *In re John Doe, Inc.*, 13 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 47, 49, 50, 58

* *In re Motions of Down Jones & Co.*, 142 F.3d 496
(D.C. Cir. 1998) 46, 48

* *In re Sealed Case*, No. 23-5044, 77 F.4th 815
(D.C. Cir. 2023). 1, 2, 23, 25, 30, 42, 44, 45, 57, 59, 63

In re Sealed Case, No. 81-1717, 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 55

FILED UNDER SEAL

In re Sealed Case, No. 86-5246, 801 F.2d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 52

In re Sealed Case, No. 89-5102, 877 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 58

In re Sealed Case, No. 98-3077, 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 26, 47

In re Sealed Case, No. 99-3024, 199 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 35

In re Sealing & Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d) Orders,
562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 6

In re Special Sept. 1978 Grand Jury (II), 640 F.2d 49 (7th Cir. 1980)... 58

In re Subpoena 2018R00776, 947 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 5

In re Taylor, 567 F.2d 1183 (2d Cir. 1977) 58

Johnson v. Interstate Mgmt. Co., LLC, 849 F.3d 1093
(D.C. Cir. 2017) 31

Labow v. United States DOJ, 831 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 47

Link v. Wabash R. Co., 370 U.S. 626 (1962) 36

Lopez v. DOJ, 393 F.3d 1345, 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 48

Maldonado v. District of Columbia, 61 F.4th 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 60

* *McKeever v. Barr*, 920 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 46, 54, 57

Microsoft Corp. v. United States DOJ, 233 F. Supp. 3d 887
(W.D. Wash. 2017) 4

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972) 47

Nielsen v. Preap, 139 S. Ct. 954, 965 (2019) 20

Nielson v. Preap, 586 U.S. 392 (2019)..... 33

FILED UNDER SEAL

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens,
396 F.3d 416 (D.C.Cir. 2005) 60, 61

SEC v. Dresser Indus., Inc., 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980)
(en banc) 46, 48

Shapiro v. United States DOJ, 40 F.4th 609 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 61

Soto-Hernandez v. Holder, 729 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 39

Sweet Home Chapter of Cmtys. for a Great Or. v. Babbitt, 1 F.3d 1
(D.C. Cir. 1993) 37

United States v. Beaudion, 979 F.3d 1092 (5th Cir. 2020) 31

United States v. Grace, No. 21-2419, 2023 WL 3243477
(2d Cir. May 4, 2023) 50

United States v. R. Enters., Inc., 498 U.S. 292 (1991) 27, 53, 55

United States v. Sells Eng’g, 463 U.S. 418 (1983) 54

Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383 (1981) 50

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015) 25, 42, 44

Other References

* 1 U.S.C. § 1 21, 34

18 U.S.C. § 12 4

18 U.S.C. § 2510(15) 11

18 U.S.C. § 2701 4

18 U.S.C. § 2703 4

18 U.S.C. § 2703(b) 4, 5, 21

18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)(1) 4

18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)(1)(B)(i) 4

18 U.S.C. § 2703(c) 4, 48

18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(2) 5, 11

18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(3) 4

18 U.S.C. § 2703(e) 5

* 18 U.S.C. § 2705(b) 1, 6, 7, 21, 27-28, 30-33, 36-38, 40, 41, 61

18 U.S.C. § 2708 31

18 U.S.C. § 2711(2) 11

* Fed. R. Crim P. 6(e)(2) 5, 52

Fed. R. Crim P. 6(e)(2)(B) 35

FILED UNDER SEAL

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6149

Justice Manual § 9-13.7007

Justice Manual § 9-13.700(1)7

Justice Manual § 9-13.700(3)8

Justice Manual § 9-13.700(5)7

Justice Manual § 9-13.700(8)7

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation
of Legal Texts* 107 (2012)32

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 1294 (11th ed. 2005)33
